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10 DEVELOPMENT AND INFRASTRUCTURE 

10.1 SALE OF LAND - 7 BUTLER COURT, WALLAN 
Author: Teresa Hendy - Property Officer 

Paul Bezemer - Senior Strategic Planner  
File No: PL/13/065 
Attachments: 1. Submission Summary       
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the sale of Council land held in 
reserve at 7 Butler Court, Wallan in order to enable the development of the 
land at 6A Butler Court, Wallan. This report discusses matters relating to 
the potential sale and seeks support to take the next steps in the process. 

2. Background 

2.1 The Reserve at 7 Butler Court, Wallan, Reserve 1, LP206205, V9867 F041 
is 667 square metres in size and zoned General Residential Zone (GRZ1). 
The Reserve is for Municipal Purposes, came into Council ownership in 
1993 and includes easements for drainage.  

2.2 At the Ordinary Council Meeting of 18 November 2019, Council approved 
the Development Plan pursuant to Clause 43.04 (DPO15 East) of the 
Mitchell Planning Scheme. The land at 6A Butler Court and 16, 17 and 18 
McCarthy Court, Wallan are included in the Development Plan Overlay 
Schedule 15 ‘Watson Street South, Wallan’.  

2.3 Pursuant to Section 189(2) of the Local Government Act 1989, Public Notice 
of the consideration of Sale of Land was given on 14 January 2020 and 
published in the North Central Review. One submission on the 
consideration of sale of land has been received.  

3. Key Matters 

3.1 The vacant land is not, and has never been, used for a Council operational 
purpose or community purpose and does not have a designated Council or 
community purpose in the Wallan Structure Plan. The land is therefore 
considered to be surplus to requirements. No topics raised in the 
submission received on the consideration of sale of land.  

3.2 Overall provision of open space in the area south of Watson Street, Wallan 
will increase through development of DPO15.  

3.3 There is a net community benefit through works-in-kind provided by 
developers and there is a positive financial implication of the sale of land. 

3.4 If the sale is supported, there are further steps necessary prior to transfer of 
land.   
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Recommendation 
THAT Council: 
1. Consider that the land at 7 Butler Court, Wallan, Reserve 1 LP206205 contained 

in V9867 F041, is deemed surplus to requirements. 
2. Authorise the Chief Executive Officer and/or delegate to proceed with the 

necessary steps to remove the reserve status of 7 Butler Court Wallan, pursuant 
to section 24A of the Subdivision Act 1988. 

3. Following the removal of the Reserve status of the land at 7 Butler Court, 
authorise the Chief Executive Officer and/or delegate to proceed with the 
necessary steps for the sale of the land at 7 Butler Court, Wallan, by private treaty 
for not less than market value and to sign all forms and legal documentation 
required to complete the registration, sale and transfer of the land at 7 Butler 
Court, Wallan, currently held in Volume 9867 Folio 041. 
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4. Financial, Resource and Asset Management Implications 

4.1 An estimated land valuation for this reserve dated 23 May 2019 has 
indicated the land to be worth $245,000. Under the provisions of the Local 
Government Act 2020 an updated valuation is required be obtained within 
6 months prior to the sale and the land will not be sold for less than market 
value.  

4.2 The reserve at 7 Butler Court means a loss of 667 square metres of open 
space. However, through the delivery of works in accordance with the 
approved Development Plan, 6,383 square metres of new open space will 
be provided in a landscaped zone, which will lead to a larger provision for 
the community south of Watson Street. 

4.3 Costs associated with the sale include the requirements of s189 of the Local 
Government Act 198,9 which remain in place until 30 June 2021, including 
obtaining an updated independent valuation. Prior to the sale, the reserve 
status will need to be removed from the land and Council will need to 
engage a representative for settlement and transfer. The estimation of 
external costs is $7,500 including statutory fees. All costs will be reimbursed 
to Council by the Developer. Council will be the administrator of the sale. 

4.4 The land does not need to be rezoned prior to a sale. However, the formal 
status of Reserve needs to be removed pursuant to section 24A of the 
Subdivision Act 1988. A Planning Permit process will commence subject to 
Council making a supportive resolution on the proposed sale of land.  

5. Consultation 

5.1 Pursuant to Section 189(2) of the Local Government Act 1989, Public Notice 
on the consideration of Sale of Land was given on 14 January 2020 and 
published in the North Central Review. While there has been over 12 
months since the notice was provided, this does not present any concerns 
for Council in satisfying the statutory requirements and should the 
recommendation be supported, the necessary steps to proceed to the 
signing of a contract of sale will be undertaken as soon as practicable.  

5.2 One submission on the consideration of sale of land has been received. 
Attachment 1 provides a summary of the submission and the officer’s 
response. The submission has not led to a changed position on the 
consideration of sale of land. 

5.3 The Strategic Planning team have worked in close consultation with 
Council’s Property Officer since the previous report was considered by 
Council in November 2019. This is to ensure that the statutory and 
legislative responsibilities were understood around the consideration of the 
proposed sale of 7 Butler Court and as well the separate process for 
planning approvals associated with development for the abutting site at 6A 
Butler Court, Wallan.  
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6. Sustainability Implications (Social and Environmental) 

6.1 There are no known environmental impacts. The proposed residential 
development cannot occur without first obtaining a planning permit. The 
planning application will be required to respond to the site conditions, 
including any environmental features.  

7. Policy and Legislative Implications 

7.1 The Property Holding and Acquisition Policy 2019 is relevant to the 
consideration of the sale of the land at 7 Butler Court. The Policy provides 
a list of criteria which must form part of the consideration of the disposal of 
property. Except for the criteria which requires a resolution of Council for 
disposal, a review against the criteria shows that the land meets the criteria 
for the sale of land.  

8. Alignment to Council Plan 

8.1 Key Strategy 3.1 of the Council Plan states that Council should “Plan for 
growth and change through best practice design of services, infrastructure, 
open space and recreation facilities. 

9. Conflict of Interest 

9.1 No officers involved in the preparation of this report have any direct or 
indirect interest in this matter. 

10. Risk Implications 

Risk Risk 
Ranking Proposed Treatments Within Existing 

Resources? 

The land is not sold 
and the development 
of 6A Butler Court 
cannot go ahead. 

Low 
 

Enter into a conversation 
with the developer to 
explain why land would 
not be sold. 

Yes. 

 

11. Discussion 

11.1 The subject site at 7 Butler Court, Wallan is of interest to the 
owner/developer of the abutting 6A Butler Court to construct a new access 
road into the site at 6A Butler Court which will be subject to future 
development. The proposed access arrangement was depicted on the 
approved Development Plan and is shown in the map below: 
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Map 1 – Proposed access arrangements to 6A Butler Court, Wallan 

 

 
Map 2 – The highlighted reserve at 7 Butler Court, Wallan. 
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10.2 PLANNING PERMIT APPLICATION PLP121/20 FOR A MUTLI LOT 
SUBDIVISION AT 540 DAVIDSON STREET BROADFORD 

Author: Rees May - Statutory Planner  
File No: PLP121/20 
Attachments: 1. Conditions   

2. Proposed Plan of Subdivision   
3. Applicable Policies   
4. Advertising Map   
5. Clause 56 Assessment       

 

 
Property No.: 114415 
Title Details: Lot A on Plan of subdivision 131010 (Volume 

09390 Folio 840) 
Applicant: Ruschmeyer Nominees Pty Ltd C/- Urban 

Design and Management Pty Ltd 
Zoning: General Residential Zone – Schedule 1  
Overlays: None  
Objections Received: No objections were received.  
Cultural Heritage Management 
Plan Required: 

A portion of the site is found within an area of 
Aboriginal Cultural Heritage Sensitivity. The 
application has been accompanied by a 
Cultural Heritage Management Plan that has 
been approved by the Registered Aboriginal 
Party.   

Reason Reported to Council Community interest 
Summary Recommendation Approval of a planning permit 
Officer Declaration of Conflict 
of Interest: 

No officers involved in the preparation of this 
report have any direct or indirect interest in 
this matter 
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1. SITE MAP 

 

2. PURPOSE 

2.1 Council has received an application for a multi lot subdivision and removal 
of native vegetation at 540 Davidson Street, Broadford. The site is subject 
to the General Residential Zone and is not affected by any planning scheme 
overlays.  

2.2 The application was advertised by sending letters to adjoining landowners 
and occupiers and placing a notice on the site. No objections were received.  

2.3 The application has been referred to a Council meeting for review as it is 
noted the previous subdivision approval and subsequent construction of 
Davidson Street proved controversial to surrounding residents and it was 
therefore deemed appropriate to report this matter to Council.  

2.4 Given the residential zoning, access to services and the site’s location within 
walking distance of the Broadford Town Centre, public transport, schools 
and parks the proposal is considered appropriate.  

2.5 The proposal demonstrates compliance with the relevant policies and 
provisions of the Mitchell Planning Scheme. It is therefore recommended 
that a planning permit be issued subject to conditions. 

3. BACKGROUND 
Subject Site Description 

3.1 The subject site is located at 540 Davidson Street, Broadford and is legally 
described as Lot A on Plan of subdivision 131010 (Volume 09390 Folio 
840). The subject site is a vacant, generally rectangular allotment located 
on the corner of Broadford-Wandong Road and Davidson Street. The site 
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has a maximum length of approximately 330 metres and a maximum width 
of approximately 52m, with a land area of 1.536 hectares.  

3.2 The site contains a slope to the south-east, with Davidson Street located on 
the high side of the property. Vegetation within the site is restricted to a 
single tree in the north-eastern corner of the site. The below image shows 
the subject site. 

 

Title/Restrictions/Agreements 

3.3 The title of the site is not encumbered by any covenants or agreements nor 
do any easements traverse through the property. 

Surrounding Area 

3.4 The surrounding area consists of an established residential neighbourhood 
with lots to the north and west being of a standard quarter acre size. Land 
to the south and east contains slightly larger allotments, with land areas 
ranging from 1500sqm to 4200sqm. The surrounding subdivision pattern is 
regular with the road layout maintaining a grid pattern with lot frontages 
consistent throughout the area. Vegetation within the area is found mostly 
within road reserves to the south-west and north-east, with private land also 
containing a high degree of landscaping. Street trees are scattered 
throughout the area. 

3.5 Sunday Creek is located to the east of the subject site. The topography of 
the site slopes down toward the creek. The Broadford golf course is located 
to the south-west of the Broadford- Wandong Road and Davidson Street 
intersection. 
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4. KEY MATTERS 

4.1 The application is proposing a multi lot subdivision and removal of native 
vegetation. The proposal includes the creation of five lots that will be 
accessible via a common property accessway from Davidson Street. The 
lots will vary in size from 591m2 to 682m2. All lots will contain building 
envelopes with a four-metre setback from the common property accessway. 
The building envelopes will also assist in protecting vegetation to the rear 
of the site.  

4.2 A 1.5 metre width footpath will be provided along the frontage of the site. A 
total of three native trees are proposed to be remove. Two of the trees are 
to be removed to allow for the construction of the footpath and the third tree 
to be removed located within proposed lot 5. The below image shows the 
layout of the proposed subdivision layout.  

 
 

5.  PLANNING SCHEME PROVISIONS 
Zoning 

5.1 General Residential Zone – Schedule 1  

The site is affected by the General Residential Zone with a planning permit 
required to subdivide land. 

Overlays 

5.2 No overlays affect the site.  
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Particular Provisions 

5.3 Clause 52.17 Native Vegetation  

Pursuant to Clause 52.17-1, a planning permit is required to remove, 
destroy or lop native vegetation. As the application is seeking to remove 
native vegetation on the site and within crown land (road reserve managed 
by Council), a planning permit is required. All application requirements of 
Clause 52.17-2 have been supplied with the application.  

5.4 Clause 53.01 Public Open Space Contribution and Subdivision 

A person who proposes to subdivide land must make a contribution to the 
council for public open space unless the subdivision is specifically exempt 
from requiring a public open space contribution. 

The subdivision is exempt from requiring a public open space contribution. 
Section 18 of the Subdivision Act states that a public open space 
requirement may be made only once in respect of any of the land to be 
subdivided.  

Planning Permit PLP227/18 was issued for a subdivision which created the 
subject site. A condition of this permit required a public open space 
contribution to be paid to Council prior to the issuing of Statement of 
Compliance. As the Public Open Space Contribution has been collected for 
the site previously it cannot be requested as part of the current subdivision 
application.  

5.5 Clause 56 Residential Subdivision 

An application to subdivide land must be consistent with the requirements 
of Clause 56. An assessment against the requirements of Clause 56 of the 
Scheme is included as an attachment to the report. 

Planning Policy Framework (PPF) Local Planning Policy Framework (LPPF) 

5.6 There are a number of policies of the PPF and LPPF relevant to the 
consideration of this application. A full list of the applicable policies 
considered in the assessment of this application is included as an 
attachment to this report. 

6. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION (ADVERTISING) 
Formal notification of the application was given by means of sending letters to adjoining 
landowners and occupiers and placing a notice on the site.  No objections were 
received.   
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7. REFERRALS 
External 

1. The application was referred to the following authorities under Section 
55 of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 pursuant to Clause 66 of the 
Scheme. 
2.  
3. Authority 
4.  

5.  
6. Response 

7. Goulburn Valley 
Water (Sewerage and 
Water) 

8. The application has been referred to Goulburn 
Valley Water who have provided consent to the 
proposal subject to conditions to be included on the 
planning permit  

9. APA Group 
(Gas) 

10. The application has been referred to APA Group 
who have proposed consent to the proposal and did 
not require any conditions to be included on the 
planning permit.  

11. AusNet 
Services (Electricity) 

12. The application has been referred to AusNet 
Services who have provided consent to the proposal 
subject to a condition that will be included on the 
planning permit.  

13. CFA 14. The application has been referred to the CFA 
who have provided consent to the proposal subject to 
conditions that will be included on the planning 
permit.  

Internal 

7.1 The application was referred internally to Council’s Engineering 
Department, Environment Department, Council’s Urban Designer and 
Council’s Landscape Planner. A number of conditions were suggested by 
internal departments to be included on the planning permit. The conditions 
will be included in the officer’s recommendation. 

8. DISCUSSION 
Response to Policy Framework 

8.1 State and local policies seek to promote sustainable development and 
subdivision in appropriate locations within proximity to town centres, 
employment, services and public transport. The subdivision will contribute 
to dwelling diversity and promote a mix of lot sizes in a location with good 
access to servicing.  

8.2 The design of the proposed subdivision will achieve an attractive, safe, 
accessible design with is compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood 
character.   
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Access Arrangements 

8.1 The subject site has considered the following options in terms of access to 
the proposed lots:  

o Option 1 - Use the existing access; 

o Option 2 - Construction of the Road to the end of lot 5 

o Option 3 – Access via centre of the site   

8.2 Below is an assessment of each option, including pros and cons to each 
option.  

Option 1 – Existing Access 

8.3 This option uses the existing crossover to the subject site. The existing 
crossover will be widened to 4 metres to accommodate the 5-lot proposal.  
Below is an assessment of this options:  

 
Option 1 (use existing crossover) 

8.4 Pros: 

• Access is safe and acceptable in terms of the number of vehicles 
entering and exiting the subject site.  

• 1.5 metre footpath constructed along the frontage of the site.  

• Only two trees are required to be removed to allow for the footpath 
to be constructed.  

• 1 tree required to be removed within lot 5.  
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• Retention of significant vegetation within lots 3, 4 and 5.  

• This option was advertised, and no objections were received.  

• Retention of vegetation within the road reserve.  

8.5 Cons: 

• Road not fully constructed along frontage of site.  

Option 2 – Construction of the Road to the end of lot 5 

8.6 This option is for the full road construction and construction of crossovers. 
Below is an assessment of this options: 

 
Option 2 layout (road and crossover shown in black) 

8.7 Pros: 

• Full road and crossovers constructed to Council’s standard.   

• Common property access (internal road) removed.  

• As a result of the internal road being removed, lots will have direct 
frontage to Davidson Street.  

• 1 tree required to be removed within lot 5.  

• Retention of significant vegetation within lots 3, 4 and 5.  

• Increased lot sizes for lots 1 to 4. 
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8.8 Cons: 

• Loss of all vegetation within the road reserve.  

• Additional earthworks will be required to construct vehicle 
crossovers. 

• Not advertised to surrounding residents.  

Option 3 – Access via centre of the site   

8.1 This option is to allow access via the centre of the site.  

 
Option 3 layout (road and turning area shown in black) 

8.2 Pros: 

• No pros. 

8.3 Cons: 

• Substandard road width and alignment.  

• Loss of some vegetation in road reserve.  

• Loss of lot area for lot 1 due to additional turning area required. 

• Not advertised to surrounding residents.  

8.4 In considering the above options, while Options 1 and 2 provide acceptable 
access arrangements to the subject site. When comparing both options, 
Option 1 is favourable as it retains vegetation in the road reserve. Any road 
construction within the road reserve will result in vegetation loss.  
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8.5 The access arrangements of lots 1 to 5 satisfies Council road and 
accessway design standards. As the access arrangements are satisfactory, 
the vegetation in the road reserve can remain and vehicles can enter and 
exit lots 1 to 5 safely.   

Broadford Structure Plan (Draft) 

8.6 Council is currently in the process of preparing the Broadford Structure Plan. 
This document is at draft stage and has not yet been approved. The drat 
structure plan establishes a vision for Broadford, in terms of residential, 
town centre, and employment precincts as well as identifying objectives and 
strategies to support sustainable growth which is balanced with the needs 
of existing and future residents.   

8.7 The draft structure plan details a movement network plan with a future 
connection between Davidson Street and Rupert Street. The draft structure 
plan outlines specific actions which includes the investigation of a potential 
Rupert Street – Davidson Street pedestrian bridge.  

8.8 As the draft structure plan is not yet finalised and only a draft, it provides no 
certainty in relation to a connection between Davidson and Rupert Street at 
this time.  

8.9 In summary, as the Broadford Structure Plan is at draft stage, this does not 
provide any requirements for a connection from Davidson Street to Rupert 
Streets. Therefore, the construction of the road along the frontage of the lots 
that is detailed within Option 2 is not required at this time. Option 1 is 
considered to be the most acceptable outcome as it will retain the trees 
within the road reserve and allow safe access to all lots.  

Waste management  

8.10 The application was referred to Council’s Waste Department for review. 
Concerns were raised with the proposal that Council waste collection would 
not be able to take place from the common property accessway and that 
Davidson Street is not a formed road along the property frontage. Collection 
at the T-intersection of Hamilton Street could potentially cause a traffic 
hazard. There is also not adequate space to accommodate the presentation 
of a minimum of 10 bins with a minimum of 0.5 metres between bins.  

8.11 Discussions have occurred with the applicant who is prepared to provide 
private waste collection for the proposed lots. A condition will be included 
on any planning permit issued requiring the applicant to provide a detailed 
Waste Management Plan demonstrating appropriate waste collection prior 
to any development occurring. This is not unusual in such circumstances. 
An amended plan will be requested in accordance with condition 1 to show 
the waste collection areas as specified in the Waste Management Plan.  
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Zoning Implications 

General Residential Zone – Schedule 1  

8.12 The proposed subdivision is consistent with the purpose of the General 
Residential Zone. The proposal will create additional residential lots that will 
respect the neighbourhood character of the area. The size of the lots 
proposed are consistent with the lot sizes of the surrounding area and the 
lots are capable of containing future residential development.  

8.13 The pattern of the subdivision is considered to be appropriate. The 
proposed subdivision will create lots that front onto a common property 
accessway that will adjoin the unformed Davidson Street Road Reserve. 
The application also proposed a pedestrian path to be constructed within 
the road reserve along the frontage of the property.  

8.14 The subdivision will encourage diversity in the type of housing stock 
available and encourage growth within a well-established township. The 
proposed lots are within proximity to the Broadford Township and access to 
transport provided. 

8.15 The proposal is considered to be consistent with the requirements of Clause 
56 of the Scheme. 

Particular Provisions 

Clause 52.17 Native Vegetation  

8.16 Pursuant to Clause 52.17-1, a planning permit is required to remove, 
destroy or lop native vegetation. As the application is seeking to remove 
native vegetation on the site and within crown land (road reserve managed 
by Council), a planning permit is required. All application requirements of 
Clause 52.17-2 have been supplied with the application.  

8.17 The application is seeking to remove three trees and the application has 
been accompanied by an arborist report. The below images provide details 
of the trees proposed to be removed.  
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8.18 The design of the proposed subdivision has been undertaken to ensure 
protection of as many native trees as possible. Only one tree (tree number 
10) is proposed to be removed within the subject site to allow for the future 
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development of proposed lot 5, with the other two trees to be removed within 
the road reserve for the creation of the footpath.  

8.19 In addition, the manner in which it is proposed to access the lots, through a 
common property driveway, and not through construction of the road 
frontage to the property, will protect the significant and mature vegetation 
within the road reserve. This is seen as a positive outcome and good 
solution and it is considered that the ultimate construction of Davidson 
Street will not be required for some time into the future. 

8.20 The requirement to include a footpath along the property frontage impacts 
two trees in the Davidson Street road reserve. In order to construct the foot 
path these trees cannot be retained. The construction of the footpath will 
provide for disability access and assist with future connection of the footpath 
on the frontage of adjacent properties.   

8.21 The construction of the footpath will encroach within tree protection zones 
of other trees within the road reserve. Appropriate construction measures 
will be used to protect the trees, as confirmed in the arborist report provided.  

8.22 The applicant has demonstrated the ability to avoid and minimise vegetation 
removal and the vegetation required to be removed will be offset 
accordingly.  

8.23 Building envelopes have been proposed and will be registered on the title 
as a restriction. These building envelopes will ensure that that future 
development does not impact on the tree protection zones of trees within 
the site and on the adjoining property to the south.   

8.24 A condition will be included on the planning permit requiring the applicant to 
enter into a Section 173 Agreement with Council. The purpose of this 
agreement will be to ensure that the trees on site are not removed in the 
future once the subdivision is finalised.  

Clause 53.01 Public Open Space Contribution and Subdivision 

8.25 A person who proposes to subdivide land must make a contribution to the 
council for public open space unless the subdivision is specifically exempt 
from requiring a public open space contribution. 

8.26 The subdivision is exempt from requiring a public open space contribution. 
Section 18 of the Subdivision Act 1988 states that a public open space 
requirement may be made only once in respect of any of the land to be 
subdivided.  

8.27 Planning Permit PLP227/18 was issued for a subdivision which created the 
subject site. A condition of this permit required a public open space 
contribution to be paid to Council prior to the issuing of Statement of 
Compliance being issued.  
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Clause 56 Residential Subdivision 

8.28 The proposal is consistent with the relevant standards and objectives listed 
in Clause 56 of the Scheme. An assessment against the requirements of 
Clause 56 of the Scheme is included as an attachment to the report. 

Clause 65 General Decision Guidelines  

8.29 The proposal is consistent with the General Decision Guidelines of Clause 
65. The subject site is considered suitable for subdivision which was 
identified when the lot was created under Planning Permit PLP227/18. The 
proposed subdivision will contribute to the future development of the area.  

8.30 It is considered that there is sufficient demand for subdivided land in the 
locality and the need for the creation of further lots.  

8.31 The area and dimensions of each lot are considered appropriate and will 
allow for future residential development to occur. The common property 
access way is designed in accordance with relevant standards and will 
ensure safe and efficient vehicle access is provided to each of the lots. The 
common property will be appropriately managed through a body corporate 
arrangement and servicing to all lots provided in accordance with relevant 
service provider requirements.  

8.32 The native vegetation proposed to be removed is considered to be the 
minimum extent necessary to allow for the reasonable subdivision of the 
site. It is considered appropriate to support the vegetation removal given the 
vegetation will be offset accordingly.  

9. CONCLUSION 

9.1 The application has been assessed against the relevant Planning Policy 
Framework, the relevant Local Planning Policy Framework, the General 
Residential Zone, Clause 52.17 Native Vegetation, Clause 56 Residential 
Subdivision and the General Decision Guidelines of Clause 65.  

9.2 The proposed subdivision is generally consistent with relevant policies in 
providing a subdivision consistent with the surrounding neighbourhood 
character. The subdivision also contributes to an attractive, safe, 
accessible, diverse and sustainable neighbourhood. Therefore, it is 
considered that the proposed subdivision is appropriate and should be 
supported.  

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT Council having complied with the relevant Sections of the Planning and 
Environment Act 1987, resolve to issue a permit in respect of Application No. 
PLP121/20 for a multi lot subdivision of land and removal of native vegetation at Lot A 
on Plan of subdivision 131010 (Volume 09390 Folio 840), known as 540 Davidson 
Street, Broadford, subject to the conditions in Attachment 1.  
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10.3 PLANNING PERMIT AMENDMENT APPLICATION P306552/11.02 FOR 
THE USE AND DEVELOPMENT OF THE LAND FOR A RESTRICTED 
PLACE OF ASSEMBLY AND THE INSTALLATION AND DISPLAY OF A 
POLE SIGN AT 22 DEMPSEY ROAD SEYMOUR 

Author: Rees May - Statutory Planner  
File No: P306552/11.02 
Attachments: 1. Amended conditions   

2. Advertising Map   
3. Applicable policies   
4. Plans for proposal       

 

 
Property No.: 103457 
Title Details: Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision 344791U 

(Volume 10260 Folio 416) 
Applicant: Belfield Planning Consultants 
Zoning: Low Density Residential Zone 
Overlays: Environmental Significance Overlay – 

Schedule 3  
Floodway Overlay 

Objections Received: 8 objections received 
Cultural Heritage Management 
Plan Required: 

No. 

Summary Recommendation Notice of Decision to Amend Planning Permit 
P306552/11.02 

Reason Reported to Council The number of objections received exceeds 
the threshold for officer delegation (4). 

Officer Declaration of Conflict 
of Interest: 

No officers involved in the preparation of this 
report have any direct or indirect interest in 
this matter 
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1. Site Map 

 
Figure 1 - Map of subject site and surrounds. 

 
Figure 2 – Surrounding context map  
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2. Summary 

2.1 The subject site is located at 22 Dempsey Road, Seymour. The site is 
subject to the Low-Density Residential Zone and portions of the site are 
affected by the Environmental Significance Overlay – Schedule 3 and the 
Floodway Overlay. 

2.2 The site is subject to existing permit P306552/11.01 which allows for the 
use and development of the land for a restricted place of assembly.  

2.3 The application proposes to amend the existing planning permit to include 
signage and an extension to the restricted place of assembly building. 

2.4 The pole sign will have a height of 3.85 metres and a display area of three-
square metres. The sign will be located in the north-western corner of the 
site.  

2.5 Amendments to the building include the installation of verandahs and 
fencing with the building footprint proposed to be increased in floor area by 
61 square metres. 

2.6 The application was advertised by sending letters to adjoining landowners 
and occupiers and placing a notice on the site. To date a total of eight 
objections have been received. A map showing the extent of advertising is 
included at Attachment 2.  

2.7 This report recommends that Council issue a Notice of Decision to Amend 
Planning Permit P306552/11.02 which seeks to provide additions and 
alternations to the existing restricted place of assembly, along with the 
installation and display of a pole sign.    

2.8 The application is required to be considered by Council as the number of 
objections received exceeds the threshold for officer delegation.  

RECOMMENDATION 
THAT Council having complied with the relevant Sections of the Planning and 
Environment Act 1987, resolve to issue a Notice of Decision to Grant an Amended 
Planning Permit in respect of Application No. P306552/11.02 for the use and 
development of the land for a restricted place of assembly and the installation and 
display of a pole sign at Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision 344791U (Volume 10260 Folio 
416), known as  22 Dempsey Road, Seymour, subject to the conditions outlined in  
Attachment 1. 
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ASSESSMENT 

3. Site and Surrounds 

Subject Site Description 

3.1 The subject property is located at the end of Dempsey Road, approximately 
4.85 kilometres east of the township of Seymour. This site is generally 
rectangular in shape with a total area of 7.75 hectares. The site has frontage 
onto Dempsey Road of approximately 14 metres and an overall lot depth of 
369.72 metres.  

3.2 The subject site falls towards the south-western boundary. The site is found 
entirely within the Low-Density Residential Zone with the south-western 
corner affected by the Environmental Significance Overlay – Schedule 3 
and the Floodway Overlay.  

3.3 The property is predominantly clear of vegetation with a small amount of 
native vegetation located in the south-eastern section of the property and 
three small dams central to the allotment.  

3.4 A two-storey dwelling, outbuilding, two water tanks and the existing 
restricted place of assembly are located in the north-western portion of the 
site. Access to the site is provided via a portion of the western boundary at 
the end of Dempsey Road.  

Planning Background 

3.2 A notice of decision to grant planning permit P306552/11 was issued by 
Council for the use and development of the land for a place of worship and 
reduction in the car parking requirements in accordance with the endorsed 
plans on 30 November 2011. A total of 17 objections were received in 
relation to the original permit application. 

3.3 An objector appeal was lodged at VCAT against Councils decision to grant 
planning permit P306552/11. VCAT determined that a planning permit be 
granted for the use and development of the land for a restricted place of 
assembly for up to 20 persons maximum.  

3.4 The following is a summary of the conclusion by VCAT:  

• The VCAT member stated that the ‘proposed development is to be 
used as a prayer room for private use by up to 20 people comprising 
the residents of the property and their extended family’. The 
members decision was to issue a planning permit for a restricted 
place of assembly.  

• The VCAT member also stated that ‘the nomination of the prayer 
room for private use is not a key factor in the planning context of this 
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definition; rather, the planning issue is the effect of up to twenty 
people using the subject site for use as a Restricted Place of 
Assembly’.  

3.5 As a result of the VCAT order, the conditions included on the permit do not 
specify who can use the restricted place of assembly. The conditions only 
restrict the number of persons to attending at one time.   

3.6 The land use is not considered relevant to the current amendment 
application which is seeking retrospective approval for signage and an 
extension to the building.  

3.7 The permit applicant is not seeking any changes to the use, hours of 
operation or patron numbers. The matters relevant to the amendment 
include signage and the building extension.  

3.8 Planning Permit P306552/1 has previously been amended by Council 
Officers on 14 February 2017. This amendment approved the following 
changes:  

• A reconfiguration of the internal layout of the prayer room 

• An increase the floor area of the building 

• Alteration of the roof form 

• Additional windows along the north-western elevation of the building 

• Removal of internal planter box 

• Inclusion of a highlight window on the north-eastern elevation 

• Increase to the eave width of the BBQ area.  

3.9 In March 2019 Council’s Planning Compliance Officer received a complaint 
that signage was being displayed on site and building and works being 
undertaken. This was investigated by Council Planning Compliance Officer 
and it was determined a planning permit was required for the sign and 
building extension.  As a result, an amended planning permit application 
was lodged.  

3.10 Landscaping has not been carried out in accordance with the endorsed 
landscape plan under planning permit P306552/11. 

3.11 Planning Permit Application PLP330/19 was lodged on the site for the 
installation and display of business identification signage. This application 
lapsed as further information was not provided prior to the due date.  
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Title/Restrictions/Agreements 

Easement  

3.12 An easement traverses along the northern boundary of the property that 
accommodates water supply and carriageway in favour of Goulburn Valley 
Water and for fire access. 

Section 173 Agreement  

3.13 An agreement (TC969074C date 22/11/1995) made under Section 173 of 
the Planning and Environment Act 1987 affects the subject property and 
provides for certain requirements to be completed prior to Statement of 
Compliance being issued as well as for a Covenant (detailed below) to be 
included in all Transfers of Land for individual allotments. The proposed 
amendment does not breach the Section 173 Agreement (S173). The S173 
details the following: 

• Works being subdivision works for the lot; 

• Prevents further subdivision of the lot; 

• Prevents more than 1 dwelling from being erected on the land. 

Covenant  

3.14 Covenant U130967P dated 15 March 1996 stipulates the following: 

• No more than one dwelling house may be erected on the said land; 

• No further subdivision of any allotment shall be permitted; and 

• A dependant person’s unit may be allowed given appropriate 
conditions and planning approval.  

3.15 Legal clarification on the interpretation of the restrictive covenant was 
provided by the applicant for the original permit application that indicated 
that the covenant does not prohibit the construction of another building on 
the property, as long as the other building is not a dwelling. The building 
used for the restricted place of assembly is considered consistent with the 
covenant and Section 173 Agreement.  

Surrounding Area 

3.16 The subject property is within an area of Low Density Residential zoned 
land extending along the south side of Highlands Road and terminating at 
Whiteheads Creek to the south and Telegraph Road to the east. The 
properties to the east and west of the site are typically smaller in size 
(around 2.5 hectares) with most containing single dwellings. The properties 
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to the north across Highlands Road are much larger in size (over 10 
hectares) and are within the Farming Zone.  

4. Proposal 

4.1 Council has received a request to amend Planning Permit P306552/11.01 
and endorsed plans.  

4.2 The proposed changes are the following: 

• Construct a pole sign  

• Extend the existing restricted place of assembly building  

Pole sign  

4.3 The sign will be a 3 metre (wide) x 1 metre (high), 3 square metres in total 
pole sign mounted 2.85 metres above ground on 100-millimetre square 
poles. The sign will be non-illuminated, with raised dark grey text on a light 
grey background. The wording on the sign will state “Masjid Al-Sahabah” 
which loosely translates to Companions of Muhammad Mosque. The 
signage proposal is a retrospective approval as the signage currently exists 
on the site.  

4.4 Pursuant to Clause 73.02 of the Mitchell Planning Scheme a pole sign is 
defined as a sign: 

a) on a pole or pylon that is not part of a building or another structure; 

b) that is no more than 7 metres above the ground; 

c) with an advertisement area not exceeding 6 square metres; and 

d) that has a clearance under it of at least 2.7 metres. 

 

Figure 3 - Elevation Plan of sign. 
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Building extension 

4.5 The existing building is proposed to be extended by installing a verandah 
around the building (over the existing concrete) and in two areas, partially 
walling in the verandah with a 2-metre-high Colorbond steel fence. 

4.6 The fence will not meet the verandah roof at all points as some areas of the 
fence will remain open for air circulation whilst at other points a window will 
be inserted between the top of the fence and the roof of the verandah. The 
extension will provide a weatherproof area for women to pray and will serve 
as an entrance to the building. The existing building (338 square metres) 
will be extended by a further 61 square metres resulting in a floor area of 
399 square metres. The buildings and works have been carried out on site 
and the applicant is seeking retrospective approval.  

 
Figure 4 - Site plan. 

5. Referrals 

5.1 The application was not required to be referred to any external referral 
authorities.  

5.2 The application was not required to be referred to any internal Council 
Departments.  
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6. Planning Policy Assessment 

Zone: 

Low Density Residential Zone  

6.1 The site is found within the Low-Density Residential Zone and a planning 
permit is required to use and develop the land for a restricted place of 
assembly pursuant to Clause 32.03-1 of the Mitchell Planning Scheme.  

Overlays   

Environmental Significance Overlay – Schedule 3 

6.2 A portion of the site is affected by the Environmental Significance Overlay – 
Schedule 3 pursuant to Clause 42.01 of the Mitchell Planning Scheme. The 
proposed buildings and works are not located within the extent of this 
overlay.  

6.3 As there are no permit triggers under this overlay, this overlay will no longer 
form part of this assessment.  

Floodway Overlay  

6.4 A portion of the site is affected by the Floodway Overlay pursuant to Clause 
44.03 of the Mitchell Planning Scheme. The proposed buildings and works 
are not located within the extent of this overlay. 

6.5 As there are no permit triggers under this overlay, this overlay will no longer 
form part of this assessment. 

Particular Provisions, Clause 52.05 - Signs  

6.6 Pursuant to Clause 32.03-7. The Low-Density Residential Zone is within 
Category 3 (High amenity areas) of Clause 52.05.  

6.7 Pursuant to Clause 52.05-13 a planning permit is required to install and 
display a pole sign. 

7. Conflict of Interest 

7.1 No officers involved in the preparation of this report have any direct or 
indirect interest in this matter. 

8. Discussion 

8.1 Pursuant to Sections 72 and 73 of the Act, an application for an amendment 
is to be considered as if it were an application for a permit and the 
Responsible Authority can amend the permit, if satisfied with the following: 
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• The permit was not issued at the direction of VCAT (if the Tribunal has 
directed under section 85 that the responsible authority must not amend 
that permit) or under Division 6; 

• The notification necessary under Section 52 has been completed; 

• The comments of any referral required by the Scheme have been 
received; and 

• The matters set out in Section 60 of the Act. 

8.2 Having regard to the above, the following comments are provided in relation 
to the proposed changes to the planning permit: 

• Planning Permit P306552/11 was issued by VCAT but the tribunal did 
not direct the prevention of further amendments.  

• The proposal was advertised in accordance with the Section 52 of the 
Act. Letters were sent to adjoining landowners and occupiers and a 
notice placed on the site.  

• No internal or external referrals were required.  

• The requirements of Section 60 of the Act are addressed in the 
assessment of the application. 

Low Density Residential Zone  

8.3 The proposal is considered to be consistent with the purpose and decision 
guidelines of the Low-Density Residential Zone and the relevant policy 
framework. The purpose of the zone is to: 

To provide for low-density residential development on lots which, in 
the absence of reticulated sewerage, can treat and retain all 
wastewater 

8.4 The proposed building addition will not cause any material detriment to any 
adjoining landowners. Wastewater can be appropriately treated and water 
quality will not be reduced as a result of the proposed amendments.  

8.5 As a result of the extension to the building and landscaping not being 
completed in accordance with the endorsed landscape plan under planning 
permit P306552/11. A condition will be included on the amended planning 
permit to require vegetation and screen planting along the front boundary 
and within the site.  This is acceptable in this instance and the building 
footprint and site features have changed since the issue of the original 
planning permit.  
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Clause 52.05 Signs 

8.6 The proposal is considered to be consistent with the purpose of Clause 
52.05 (Signs). The provision seeks to ensure that signs in high-amenity 
areas are orderly, of good design and do not detract from the appearance 
of the building on which a sign is displayed or the surrounding area. 

Clause 52.05-8 Decision guidelines 

An assessment against the decision guidelines for signs is as follows:  

8.7 The sensitivity of the area in terms of the natural environment, heritage 
values, waterways and open space, rural landscape or residential character. 

The siting, scale and type of sign is not considered to cause any impact the 
landscape sensitivity of the area.   

8.8 The compatibility of the proposed sign with the existing or desired future 
character of the area in which it is proposed to be located. 

The signage will be compatible with the area and is unlikely to cause 
adverse impacts to the character of the area.  

8.9 The cumulative impact of signs on the character of an area or route, 
including the need to avoid visual disorder or clutter of signs. 

There are no other signs found on site or in the immediate area, therefore 
the sign will not cause visual disorder or clutter.  

8.10 The potential to obscure or compromise important views from the public 
realm. 

The sign has been sited with minimal exposure to the public realm. The 
signage can only be viewed at the front gate of the property. Vegetation 
found along the western boundary assists in screening the signage from 
neighbouring properties.  

8.11 The proportion, scale and form of the proposed sign relative to the 
streetscape, setting or landscape. 

The pole sign will have a display area of 3 square metres, the maximum 
height will be 4 metres and can only be viewed from the front gate of the 
property. Therefore, the sign is considered to be relative to site and 
streetscape  

8.12 The position of the sign, including the extent to which it protrudes above 
existing buildings or landscape and natural elements. 

The signage does not exceed the height of the existing building or any other 
natural landscape elements.  
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8.13 The ability to include landscaping to reduce the visual impact of parts of the 
sign structure. 

The proposed sign will be screened by the existing vegetation along the 
boundary.  

8.14 The scale and form of the sign relative to the scale, proportion and any other 
significant characteristics of the host site and host building. 

The scale of the sign is responsive to the scale and is adjacent to the host 
building. 

8.15 The extent to which the sign requires the removal of vegetation or includes 
new landscaping. 

No vegetation is required to be removed  

8.16 The impact of structures associated with the sign: 

The sign will not impact on any existing structures.    

8.17 The impact of any illumination 

The signage is not illuminated; therefore, no impacts will occur.   

8.18 The impact on road safety. 

The proposed pole sign will not impact the safety of drivers or pedestrians 
along Dempsey Road. 

9. Consideration of Submissions 

The objections received in relation to the current proposal cover a number of matters 
and are addressed below: 

Objection  Response  

Signage does not conform with 
good urban design principles  

The sign has a height of 3.85 metres with a 
display area of 3 square metres. The site will 
be setback approximately 10 metres from 
Dempsey Road and approximately 43 metres 
from the nearest dwelling to the south-west 
(which is screened by vegetation). The sign 
will not be externally illuminated and will be a 
static sign.  The colour of the sign being muted 
tones is compatible with the surrounding area. 
Therefore, the sign is appropriate for the area 
and of good design. 
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Signage is not complementary to 
the nature of the surrounds due to 
size, location, colour and visually 
dominant.  

The size, location and colours of the signage 
are considered appropriate and unlikely to 
cause any material detriment.  

The signage could convey that 
the building is a mosque for public 
use  

The contents of the sign do not change the 
land use must only be used for a restricted 
place of assembly.  

The application material advises the sign is 
associated with the restricted place of 
assembly and will provide directional signage 
to residents and guests attending the building  

The proposed signage does not change the 
existing use of the building for a restricted 
place of assembly.  

Most frequent users of the prayer 
room, being family living on site, 
will know its location, as will 
family and friends who are 
visiting. The only persons who 
may require the sign for direction 
would be strangers, who are 
unlikely to visit, not being included 
in the applicant’s list of potential 
worshippers. 

 

The purpose of the pole sign proposed is to 
direct patrons to the restricted place of 
assembly. The sign is of an appropriate scale 
and sited to minimise adverse impacts. The 
permit holder is required to comply with 
existing conditions relating to patron numbers 
and hours of operation which remain 
unchanged. The permit condition does not 
specify who can attend the restricted place of 
assembly but specifies the number of patrons 
and hours of operation which remain 
unchanged.  

The building extension does not 
conform with the VCAT decision. 
Further extensions are not 
complimentary to the nature of 
the surrounds and the building will 
become visually dominant  

The VCAT decision did not restrict further 
amendments to the permit or plans being 
considered by Council. It is considered that the 
proposed changes are acceptable and do not 
significantly increase the bulk or visual impact 
of the building.  

No landscaping or screening of 
the building has occurred  

A landscape plan was endorsed as part of the 
planning permit. The landscaping works were 
never carried out. As the building footprint and 
site features have changed since the issue of 
the original permit, a condition will be included 
on the amended planning permit requiring 
landscaping.  
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Vegetation has been removed  There is no evidence that vegetation has been 
removed on the site.  

Traffic flow will be increased from 
early hours of the morning to late 
in the evening  

Traffic flow will unlikely change as a result of 
the proposed amendment. The amendment is 
not seeking to increase the number of patrons 
or hours of operation. Vehicle movements are 
likely to remain unchanged.  

Vehicle movements to and from 
the site at high speeds  

Vehicles are required to comply with speed 
limits.  

The site is advertised as a 
mosque on the internet  

The planning permit application has no bearing 
on how the landowner advertises the buildings 
within the subject site. The landowner must 
comply with the planning permit conditions.  

The proposed building is for the 
use of immediate and extended 
family members. A maximum 
number of twenty persons will be 
located on the site at any one 
time. A total of five persons 
currently live in the dwelling found 
on 20 Dempsey Road Seymour 

The permit conditions do not specify that the 
users of the restricted place of assembly have 
to be immediate family. There is only a limit on 
the number of patrons which remains 
unchanged as a result of the amendment.  

The semi-rural environment of 
Dempsey Road is quite suitable 
for the original purpose i.e. a 
private prayer room. It is not a 
suitable setting for a larger scale 
place of worship i.e. a mosque for 
public use, given the rural 
ambience with scattered houses 
on 5-acre blocks. 

The planning permit application does not 
change or increase the intensity of the use of 
the building to be used as a prayer room. 

The existing area of the 
“restricted place of assembly” is 
already larger than approved by 
VCAT and any expansion would 
be more than sufficient for family 
& friends  

All buildings on the subject site are in 
accordance with the endorsed plan approved 
under the planning permit.   
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This sign would send a message 
to the general community to come 
and pray 

The signage proposed does not change the 
allowable use of the permit. The permit will still 
be for a restricted place of assembly and the 
permit holder is required to comply with permit 
conditions.  

All applications for amendments 
to this permit should be rejected 
until the landscaping and 
screening required by the original 
permit are completed 

There were no conditions relating to 
landscaping on the original permit issued. 
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10.4 PLANNING PERMIT APPLICATION PLP268/19 FOR THE USE AND 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE LAND FOR STONE EXTRACTION AND THE 
CREATION OF ACCESS TO A ROAD ZONE, CATEGORY 1 AT 175 
NORTHERN HIGHWAY, WALLAN 

Author: Ricardo Ramos - Acting Manager Development Approvals  
File No: PLP268/19 
Attachments: 1. Development Plans   

2. Advertising Map   
3. Documentation Submitted with Application   
4. Planning Policy Framework       

 

 
Property No.: 110841 
Title Details: Lot 2 on LP006746 and Crown Allotment 34, 

Parish of Wallan Wallan (TP817291T) 
Applicant: Conundrum Holdings 
Zoning: Urban Growth Zone, Farming Zone, Rural 

Conservation Zone  
Overlays: No Overlays 
Property No.: 110841 
Cultural Heritage Management 
Plan Required: 

Yes. A cultural heritage management plan 
was not provided with the application.   

Summary Recommendation Refusal.  The permit applicant has lodged a 
failure to determine, therefore Council can 
only form a position on the application.  

Reason Reported to Council Significant application and the number of 
objections exceeded 4 objections 

Officer Declaration of Conflict 
of Interest: 

No officers involved in the preparation of this 
report have any direct or indirect interest in 
this matter 
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1. Site Map 

 
Figure 1. Subject site and wider area 
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Figure 2. Subject site, Beveridge North West and Wallan South Precinct 
Structure Plan 
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Figure 3. Subject site and immediate surrounding area and access point 

2. Summary 

2.1 This report recommends that Council refuse to grant a Planning Permit for 
Planning Application PLP268/19 at 175 Northern Highway, Wallan for the 
use and development of the land for stone extraction and the creation of 
access to a Road Zone, Category 1.  

2.2 Following public notifications, the application received 138 objections and 
291 letters of support. Below is a summary of the objections from within and 
outside Mitchell Shire Council:  

Objections 
Received  

138 Letters of 
Support 

291 

Within Shire  130 Within Shire 30 

Outside Shire 8 Outside Shire 261 

 


